CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC11 issue test report consist of 66 Pages Page 1 (66)
BLUETOOTHTM is a trademark owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and licensed to CETECOM
TTI-P-G-166/98-30
Accredited Bluetooth Test Facility (BQTF)
Test report no.: 2_2859-01-01/02

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  :   GSM Tri Band Data Terminal
Type designation : netpad
Manufacturer : Applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number : IMEI: 010099000057029 Unique ID: 1000-8C70-15B2-004E
Additional information :
 Frequency : 1850 – 1910 MHz
Type of modulation : 300KGXW
 Number of channels : 300
 Antenna : Integral antenna
Power supply : 7,2V Rechargeable Lithium Ion Battery
Output power : 24.4 dBm  Peak , ERP : 26.15 dBm (Burst); EIRP:28.25 dBm (Burst)
Type of equipment : Temperature range : -30°C - +60°C
FCC – ID :   GM3GSMA
Hardware :
Software : 1.53 (210)
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 24
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2859-01-01/02 Issue date: 2002-09-23 Page 4 (66)
2           Technical test
The radiated measurements were performed vertical and horizontal over the whole frequency
range. We start at 1 m high with vertical receiving antenna and rotate the dish continuously.
During rotation we use the antenna lift system to vary the high from 1 to 4 m. So we find
maximum radiation output. At this points we do manual re-measurements. After this we do the
same measurements in horizontal position of the receiving antenna. This (horizontal and
vertical) is made for all the three planes of the test sample. We use the maximum received
results.
All measurements was done based on ANSI C63.4.
2.1 Summary of test results
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
FINAL VERDICT: PASS
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2002-09-23 RSC 8411 Berg M.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2002-09-23 RSC8412 Hausknecht D.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2859-01-01/02 Issue date: 2002-09-23 Page 5 (66)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
Test report no. : 2_2859-01-01/02
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2859-01-01/02 Issue date: 2002-09-23 Page 6 (66)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED Paragraph PAGE
POWER OUTPUT    SUBCLAUSE § 24.232 7
FREQUENCY STABILITY   SUBCLAUSE § 24.235 9
AFC FREQ ERROR vs. VOLTAGE 10
AFC FREQ ERROR vs. TEMPERATURE 10
EMISSIONS LIMITS    §24.238 12
OCCUPIED BANDWIDTH    §2.989 37
Conducted emissions    § 15.107/207 44
TEST SITE 48
PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE EQUIPMENT 52
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2859-01-01/02 Issue date: 2002-09-23 Page 7 (66)
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
64
POWER OUTPUT                                                                                  SUBCLAUSE § 24.232
Summery:
This paragraph contains both average , peak output powers and EIRP measurements  for the mobile
station.
In all cases, the peak output power is within the required mask (this mask is specified in the JTC standarts,
TIA PN3389 Vol. 1 Chap 7, and is no FCC requirement).
Method of Measurements:
The mobile was set up for the max. output power with pseudo random data modulation.